
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 10th July, 2013 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 
 
 

P Grahame 
N Taggart 
T Hanley 
G Hussain (Chair) 
E Taylor 
J Illingworth 
J Hardy 
 

J Bentley 
 

C Fox 
R Wood 
 

R Finnigan 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22ND 
APRIL 2013 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd 
April 2013. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  UPDATE REGARDING PROGRESS WITH THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
PLANS FOR LCC'S MOST CRITICAL 
SERVICES. 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resource 
providing an update to the Committee on the 
progress made towards completing the outstanding 
Business Continuity Plans for the Council’s most 
critical services. 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  KPMG INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
highlighting the results of KPMG’s interim audit 
work in relation to the 2012/13 financial statements 
and the initial work undertaken to support their 
2012/13 Value for Money conclusion. 
 

13 - 
18 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
presenting the Committee with the 2012/13 
Statement of Accounts prior to them being made 
available for public inspection. 
 

19 - 
22 

10   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
bringing to the attention of the Committee the basis 
of the Internal Audit assurance for 2012/13. 
 

23 - 
56 

11   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 1ST 
APRIL TO 30TH JUNE 2013 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
providing a summary of internal audit activity for 
the period 1st October to 30th November 2012 and 
highlighting the incidence of any significant control 
failings or weaknesses. The proposed Internal 
Audit Plan for 2013/14 is also included as part of 
this report and has been challenged and agreed by 
the Director of Resources. 
 

57 - 
84 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of resources 
notifying and inviting comment from the Committee 
on the work programme.  
 

85 - 
90 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 10

th
 July 2013 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 22nd April, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Murray in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, J Elliott, T Hanley, 
E Taylor, J Illingworth and J Bentley 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors G Hussain 
 

 
 
 

53 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
 

54 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

55 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

56 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

57 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Hussain. 
 

58 Minutes - 19th March 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

59 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 46 Annual Audit Plan 
 
The Committee were informed that the Audit Commission had reduced last 
year’s audit fee by £27,200 and had now returned this to the Council. A 
similar rebate will be made for the 2013/14 audit. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 10

th
 July 2013 

 

Members re-iterated their feelings that it was a key priority to ensure that 
young people in Leeds are given every opportunity to take up employment 
and that outsourcing of KPMG work to India had an impact on this priority. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved that arrangements be made for the 
outcome of the Chair’s discussions with KPMG representative’s (on Thursday 
25th April 2013) to be relayed to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

60 Calderdale Shared Services Agreement  
 

The Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy) presented a report of the Director 
of Adult Social Services providing the Committee with both an update on 
progress and an assurance that the shared services agreement with 
Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council is operating as intended. It was 
confirmed to the Committee that implementation would take place in April 
2014. 
 
The Senior Project Manager (ICT Services) was also in attendance to answer 
questions from Members. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail. Specific discussion took place the 
matching of data contained in the current system with fields within the new 
one, the timely transfer of that data, and the testing that would take of data 
before the implementation date. Officers present confirmed that this work is 
included in the project plan and is on track to be completed before the 
implementation date. 
 
Security of the data being migrated was also considered by the Committee. 
Members sought and received assurance that this was being implemented 
carefully and in accordance with proper practices associated with this type of 
project. 
 
 
Members also wished to know whether all the recommendations following the 
Call In of the Executive Board decision had been implemented and whether 
Leeds would receive the same service that Calderdale receives. Officers 
confirmed that recommendations had been implemented and that as part of 
the Service Level Agreement in place between Leeds and Calderdale, Leeds 
will receive the same service and same level of technical support. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Note the contents of the report; and 
(b) Receive a further update report in 3 months time. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 10

th
 July 2013 

 

61 Business Continuity Management Arrangements for LCC's Most Critical 
Services.  

 
 
The Business Continuity Programme Manager presented a report of the 
Director of Resources. The report provided the Committee with assurance on 
the adequacy of business continuity management arrangements for the 
Council’s most critical services. 
 
Members confirmed with the officer present that test runs of potential major 
disasters are completed. 
 
Members were concerned that there are a number of services deemed 
business critical which do not currently have Business Continuity Plans in 
place.  The committee asked that these concerns be escalated to the Director 
of Resources. 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note that the  business continuity management arrangements that are 
currently in place to meet the statutory duties required of the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004;  

(b) Request a further report to the next meeting of the Committee to 
provide an update on the progress made in completing the outstanding 
Business Continuity Plans; 

(c) Note the information and receive an annual update detailing progress 
and achievements in 2014; and 

(d) Request that the Chief Officer (Audit & Risk) relay the Committees 
concerns about Business Continuity Plans currently not all being in 
place for business critical services to the Director of Resources. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

62 Annual Information Security Report  
 

The Chief Officer (Intelligence and Performance) presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance). The report 
was the annual report on the steps being taken to improve the Council’s 
information security in order to provide assurance for the annual governance 
statement. 
 
The Executive Officer (Information Governance) and the Assistant Solutions 
Architect (ICT Services) were also i
[...]
o save/operate where a business case has been 
approved. 

• the delegated limit of £100k for Directors to inject ring fenced grants to 
the capital programme was removed giving Directors full delegation; 
and 

• for schemes exceeding £500k, authority to tender was previously 
approved by the Director of Resources.  Full delegation was given to 
Service Directors from April 2012. 
 

In summary the proposed changes for 2013 included: 

• a new approach to presenting capital programme resources; 
• All capital programme management staff to be brought together within 
the Financial Development division of the Resources Directorate; 

• Funding approval checks will only remain for reports being scheduled 
for Executive Board, to ensure that Executive Board reports are 
accurate; and 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 10

th
 July 2013 

 

• Chief Officer Approval to be removed, considering that Director have 
sought the professional advice they need and are fully accountable for 
the award of capital contracts. 
 

The Principal Finance Manager (Financial Development) was in attendance to 
help answer Members’ questions. 
 
Members discussed how the new process fits in with the ‘Calling In’ of 
decisions. Further Members considered it important that Members be made 
aware of decisions being taken at the earliest opportunity. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Note the impact of the changes made to the Capital Approvals process 
in April 2012 which were detailed within the report; 

(b) Note the structural improvements which have been made; and 
(c) Support the new changes to the process as set out in the report. 

 
64 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the forthcoming reports. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive 

Report to Corporate Governance & Audit Committee 

Date: 10th July 2013 

Subject: Update regarding progress with the development of Business Continuity 
Plans for LCC’s most critical services.  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides an update regarding progress made towards completing the 
outstanding the Business Continuity Plans for LCC’s most critical services as 
requested by the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee at the 22 April 2013 
meeting.  

Having Business Continuity Plans in place for the most critical services will ensure that 
LCC is meeting its statutory duties required under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 by 
having in place arrangements to be able to continue to deliver critical aspects of day to 
day functions in the event of an emergency or disruptive incident. 

2. Of the 67 Business Continuity Plans required (previously 64 reported in April) there are 
currently 39 plans in place (previously 27 reported in April).  

Progress is on-going with the development of a further 26 Business Continuity Plans 
leaving just 2 service areas failing to be engaged with the process.     

 

 
 
 
 

 Report author: N. STREET   

Tel: 74341  

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

Recommendations 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide an update to the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee on the 
progress made towards completing the outstanding Business Continuity Plans for 
LCC’s most critical services (since the previous meeting held 22 April 2013).   

2 Background information 

2.1 The Civil C
[...]
ies. Robust 
business continuity arrangements will help to reduce the likelihood of litigation 
against the Council for failing to meet its responsibilities.   

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 The ‘Corporate Risk LCC2 – Council Resilience’ is one of six ‘standing risks’ on 
the Corporate Risk Register “unlikely to ever go away” for which CLT requires 
quarterly assurances on how the risk is being mitigated and managed. The 
implementation of Business Continuity Plans for LCC’s most critical service areas 
will underpin the required assurances relating to the mitigation and management 
of this risk. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 Since the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee Meeting (22 April) progress 
has been made with the completion of a further 12 Business Continuity Plans. 

5.2 The development of a further 28 Business Continuity Plans is required of which 
progress is currently being made with 26 leaving just 2 service areas currently not 
engaged with the process.    

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Committee to note that progress with the development of Business Continuity 
Plans for LCC’s most critical services is being made with all directorates in order  
to meet the statutory duties required of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 

A target date of end of September 2013 for the completion of all outstanding 
Business Continuity Plans for the most critical services has been set and 
communicated to the managers responsible.  

Page 10



 

 

6.2 The Committee to note this report for information and receive further updates as 
required.  

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 10th July 2013 

Subject: KPMG Interim Audit Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. KPMG have completed their interim audit work. The work involved a review of the 
accounts process, and an assessment of critical systems and controls which impact on 
the validity of the Council’s financial statements.   

2. In completing this work KPMG was able to place full reliance on the work of Internal 
Audit. 

3. The work only identified minor issues in the ICT environment.  

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that Members note: 

§ The positive assurances provide by KPMG in respect of the work of Internal audit 
and on the systems and controls which underpin the Council’s financial statements; 
and 

§ That there are no significant audit issues arising from the interim audit work. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 In line with the audit plan presented to this Committee in March, this report 
highlights the results of KPMG’s interim audit work in relation to the 2012/13 
financial statements and the initial work undertaken to support their 2012/13 Value 
for Money conclusion.  

 

 Report author:  Chris Blythe 

Tel: x74287  

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



 

 

2 Background information 

2.1 A significant proportion of the accounts audit is completed before KPMG receive 
the Council’s financial statements. This initial audit work is designed to gain 
assurances on the Council’s controls and procedures in order to minimise the 
audit coverage required at the final audit stage. The main procedures and 
controls assessed at this interim audit stage a
[...]
elating to external audit, including the receipt of external 
audit reports. This is to provide a basis for gaining the necessary assurance 
regarding governance prior to the approval of the Council’s accounts. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.2 The interim audit did not involve any initial work on the assessment as to whether 
the Council has proper arrangements for securing value for money.  

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.3 The report does not require a key decision and is therefore not subject to call-in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.4 KPMG have not identified any significant risks in the interim audit which require 
officer action as part of the process for completing the 2012/13 accounts. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 There are no major issues raised in KPMG’s interim audit which would impact on 
the level of audit work required to certify the Council’s financial statements.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 It is recommended that Members note: 

§ The positive assurances provide by KPMG in respect of the work of Internal 
audit and on the systems and controls which underpin the Council’s financial 
statements; and 

§ That there are no significant audit issues arising from the interim audit work. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 10th July 2013 

Subject: The Statement of Accounts 2012/13 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1 The Responsible Financial Officer has reviewed the 2012/13 accounts and 
certified that they are a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position.  

2 The accounts have been drawn up based on proper accounting practice as 
required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 

3 Subject to Committee agreement the accounts will be available for public 
inspection for twenty working days commencing 15th July 2013. 

4 Despite the continuing financial pressures impacting on local government, the 
Council continues to manage its financial affairs in an effective manner.   

Recommendations 

5 Members are asked to: 

§ Note the 2012/13 unaudited Statement of Accounts as certified by the 
Responsible Financial Officer.  

§ Agree to release the accounts for public inspection.  

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee the 2012/13 Statement 
of Accounts prior to them being made available for public inspection. The 
Statement of Accounts is included with the agenda as a separate document for 
Committee members and is published on the Council’s internet site.  

 Report author:  Chris Blythe 

Tel: x74287  

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



 

 

2 Background information 

2.1 Whilst it is no longer a legal requirement for members to formally approve these 
unaudited accounts before the 30th June, members of this committee requested 
that that they receive the accounts prior to them being made available for public 
inspection.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 Main Financial Issues 

3.1.1 The following is a summary of the main financial issues raised by the 2012/13 
unaudited accounts: 

§ The final outturn position for the year was a £2.4m deficit, a £4.6m 
improv
[...]
e number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. On behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee (‘the Committee’) and 
the Director or Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, Internal Audit acts as an 
assurance function providing an independent and objective opinion to the 
organisation on the entire control environment by evaluating its effectiveness in 
achieving the organisation’s objectives. It objectively examines, evaluates and 
reports on the adequacy of the control environment as a contribution to the proper, 
economic, efficient and effective use of resources.   

 
2. The terms of reference of the Committee require that it considers the Council’s 

arrangements relating to internal audit.  This specifically includes considering the 
annual report and the opinion on the control environment contained in that report 
and monitoring the performance of internal audit. 

 
3. The overall conclusion is that Leeds City Council has a sound Corporate 

Governance framework from which those charged with Governance can gain 
assurance.  Internal Audit has made a number of recommendations to further 
improve the systems of control but at the time of writing this report there are no 
outstanding significant issues arising from the work undertaken by Internal Audit.  
Audit coverage during the year has provided sufficient evidence to conclude that the 
key financial control systems are sound and that these controls continue to work 
well in practice. 

 

 Report author:  Neil Hunter 

Tel:  74214 

Agenda Item 10

Page 23



 

 

Recommendations 

4. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Internal 
Audit Annual Report 2012/2013 report and note the assurances given. 

Page 24



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report brings to the attention of the Committee the basis of the internal audit 
assurance for 2012/13. 

1.2 By reviewing, challenging and monitoring such reports the Committee itself is 
demonstrating 
[...]
hts the incidence of any significant control failings or 
weaknesses. 

3. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 is also included as part of this report. 

Recommendations 

4. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Internal 
Audit April to June 2013 report and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit 
during the period covered by the report. 

5. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to note the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2013/14. 

 Report author:  Neil Hunter 

Tel:  74214 

Agenda Item 11

Page 57



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This purpose of this report is to provide a summary of internal audit activity for the 
period 1st October to 30th November 2012 and highlight the incidence of any 
significant control failings or weaknesses. 

1.2 The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 is also included as part of this report 
and has been challenged and agreed by the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Resources. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Committee has responsibility for reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s 
Corporate Governance arrangements. Reports issued by Internal Audit are a key 
source of assurance providing the Committee with some evidence that the internal 
control environment is operating as intended.   

3 Main issues 

3.1 The report details the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Section. The report 
also contains a summary of completed reviews along with their individual audit 
opinions. 

3.2 There are no issues identified by Internal Audit in the April to June 2013 Internal 
Audit Report that would necessitate direct intervention by the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

3.3 Internal Audit will continue to undertake a follow up audit on reports with limited or 
no assurance or where the impact has been determined as either ‘Major’ or 
‘Moderate’ to ensure the revised controls are operating well in practice. 

3.4 The report also includes the 2013/14 Audit Pla
[...]
Annual Report of the 
Committee 

To receive the Annual report of the Committee reviewing the work 
completed over the last year 

Head of Governance Services 
Andy Hodson 
 

Unscheduled Items  

   

P
age 89



P
age 90

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd April 2013
	7 Update regarding progress with the development of Business Continuity Plans for LCC's most critical services.
	8 KPMG Interim Audit Report
	Leeds CC interim letter

	9 The Statement of Accounts 2012/13
	10 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Final Version Internal Audit Annual Report for 2012-13

	11 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 1st April to 30th June 2013
	Final Quarterly Report 1st April to 30th June 2013

	12 Work Programme
	Live Work Programe July 2013




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 20th September, 2013 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 10th July, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, T Hanley, C Fox, 
E Taylor, J Bentley, J Hardy, N Walshaw 
(as substitute for N Taggart) and 
B Anderson (as substitute for R Wood) 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors N Taggart, R Wood and 
J Illingworth 
 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed councillors and officers to the first meeting of the 
Committee in the new Municipal Year. 

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
4 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda.  
5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

No declarations were made. 
6 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillors E Taylor N Taggart and 
R Wood.  In reporting Councillor Taggart’s absence the chair wished to 
convey the committee’s best wishes for a speedy recovery. 

7 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd April 2013  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd April 2013 were approved as a 
correct record. 

8 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 60 Calderdale Shared Services Agreement  
 
With regards to this item it was confirmed by the Head of Governance  
Services that a report will be brought back to the Committee in November 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 20th September, 2013 

 

following a report which is being received by the Executive Board on the 
Calderdale Shared Services Agreement. 
 
Minute No.61 Business Continuity Arrangements for LCC’s most critical 
Services  
 
The Head of Governance Services confirmed that the Chief Officer (Audit and 
Investment) had relayed the Committee’s concerns, about Business 
Continuity Plans currently not being in place for all business critical services to 
the Director of Resources. 

9 Update regarding progress with the development of Business Continuity 
Plans for LCC's most critical services.  

 
The Business Continuity Programme Manager provided an update to the 
Committee on the progress made towards completing the outstanding 
Business Continuity Plans for the Council’s most critical services. 
 
Members re-iterated that they had been disappointed with the number of 
Business Continuity Plans completed in April and that, whilst considerable 
progress had been made the remaining 26 plans that were still to be 
completed was unsatisfactory. 
 
Members agreed that they wished to see all Business Continuity Plans 
completed by the end of September in time for a further update report to the 
Committee at its November meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note that progress with the development of Business Continuity Plans 
for the Council’s most critical services is being made with all directorates in 
order to meet the statutory duties required of the Civil Contingencies Act 
2004; and 
 
(b) request a report to November’s meeting informing the Committee 
whether the completion of all outstanding Business Continuity Plans for the 
most critical services have been completed.  

10 KPMG Interim Audit Report  
 

The Principal Audit Manager form KPMG presented a report which identified 
the findings from KPMG’s interim audit work in relation to the 2012/13 
financial statements and the initial work undertaken to support their 2012/13 
VFM conclusion. 
 
It was noted by the Committee that in previous years substantial audit reports 
have been received which have set out the extent of KPMG’s work with 
assurances provided to Members. In light of this Members questioned the 
KPMG representative whether all the work identified in their audit plan had 
been completed. It was confirmed to the Committee that all work had been 
completed. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 20th September, 2013 

 

KMPG outsourcing work to India was raised by the Committee, specifically in 
relation to the security and storage of data. Members were also keen to 
ensure KPMG contributed to job prospects for local people. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note: 
 
(a) the positive assurances provided by KPMG on the systems and 

controls which underpin the Council’s financial statements; and 
(b) that no significant issues had been identified by KPMG during the year. 
(c) KPMG’s opinion that Internal Audit are fully compliant with the “The 

Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government” and that fully 
reliance can be placed on their work. 

11 The Statement of Accounts 2012/13  
 

The Principal Finance Manager presented a report which presented the 
2012/13 Statement of Accounts prior to them being made available for public 
inspection. It was confirmed to the Committee that the Director of Resources 
had reviewed the accounts and signed them as a true and fair view of the 
Council’s financial position. 
 
Members raised a number of questions on the accounts, specifically in 
relation to a £1.6m grant re-fund from 2011/12 and the level of reserves held 
by schools.   
 
Members also gave consideration to the contingent liabilities and contingent 
assets of the Council. 
 
 
Members also commented on the significant fall in the net worth of the 
Council as recognised by the Council’s balance sheet. However assurance 
was provided by the Principal Finance Manager, that if market value, rather 
than social value, was applied to the Council’s housing stock, and if 
infrastructure was also to be included at full value, then this would significantly 
enhance the Council’s balance sheet. It was however recognised that the 
Council’s balance sheet contained some significant liabilities, notably in 
relation to pensions and debt. These liabilities are carefully monitored to 
ensure they are effectively managed. In particular it was noted that the 
Council’s actuaries estimated that the pension liabilities are currently over 
90% funded and are expected to reduce under planned changes to the 
scheme. 
 
 
It was noted by the Committee that although the Council does have significant 
debt expenditure, the cost of servicing this debt amounted to only 6% of the 
Council’s spend which compared well to comparable organisations of the 
Council’s size. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 20th September, 2013 

 

(a) to note the contents of this report; and 
(b) agree to release the accounts for public inspection. 
 

12 Internal Audit Annual Report  
 

Head of Internal Audit presented a report which brought to the attention of the 
Committee the basis of the Internal Audit Assurance for 2012/13. 
 
Members discussed the report commenting on the administration of 
community centres and discussing whether they give value for money when 
booking them for events. 
 
Members also considered the positives and negatives of framework contracts 
and that on occasion certain items were available more cheaply when 
purchased outside a framework contract. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit welcomed suggestions from Members of areas of 
the authority to review. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to receive the Internal Audit Annual 
report 2012/13 and note the assurances given. 

13 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 1st April to 30th June 2013  
 

The Head of Internal Audit presented a report which provided a summary of 
Internal Audit Activity for the period 1st October to 30th November 2012 and 
highlighted the incidence of any significant control failings or weaknesses.  
 
The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 was also included as part of this 
report and has been challenged and agreed by the Director of Resources. 
 
Members asked questioned about the role of Internal Audit in relation to 
Business Continuity Planning and were informed that the service is subject to 
routine audit. 
 
The role of Internal Audit with regards to the new combined authority and the 
LEP was discussed by the Committee and the Head of Internal Audit 
welcomed any support Members could offer which might enable regular 
review of these areas to take place.  
 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Receive the Internal Audit April to June 2013 report and note the work 

undertaken by Internal Audit during the period covered by the report 
and the assurances given; and  

(b) Note the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14. 
14 Work Programme  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 20th September, 2013 

 

The City Solicitor submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to note the forthcoming reports. 
 
 


